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Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

November 8, 2011
Ref: 41502.45

Ms. Jaclyn Swenson
Agent— AT&T

KJIK Wireless, LLC
485 Maple Street
Franklin, MA 02038

Re: NEPA Compliance Documentation
Proposed Wireless Telecommunications Facility
SR1887 Mianus Wash Water Tank
455 Valley Road
Cos Cob, Connecticut

Dear Ms. Swenson:

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (VHB) has been retained by SAI Communications representing New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T") to review environmental resource information outlined in 47 CFR
Ch.1 § 1.1307 sections (a) and (b) for environmental consequences pursuant to the Federal
Communications Commission (“FCC or Commission”) requirements. AT&T is proposing to install a
wireless telecommunications facility onto a water tank owned by Aquarion Water Company located at 455
Valley Road in Cos Cob, Connecticut. See attached NEPA Screen Map depicting the Site location. The
concealed tower on water tank facility height would be 64+ above ground level, Associated ground
equipment would be constructed near the base of the water tank. Please refer to attached Site Plans,

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Reguirements

As a licensing agency, the FCC complies with NEPA by requiring its licensees to review their proposed actions
for environmental consequences. Rules implementing NEPA are found at Title 47 of the Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR), Part 1, Subpart I, rule sections 1.1301 to 1.1319.

Section 1.1305 of these rules state that the Commission "has found no common pattern which would enable it to
specify" any particular Commission action as a "major action" under NEPA. Thus, section 1.1306 of the Rules
"categorically excluded from environmental processing” all Commission actions except for those specifically
identified in section 1.1307. If a licensee's proposed action falls within one of the categories of 1.1307, section
1.1308(a) requires the licensee to consider the potential environmental effects from its construction of antenna
facilities or structures, and disclose those effects in an environmental assessment (EA) which is filed with the
Commission for review.

This Site falls under The Collocation Nationwide Programmatic Agreement (CNPA) for the Collocation of
Wireless Antennas executed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC), the National Conference of
State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPO), and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (Council).
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Stipulation V under the CNPA Collocation of Antennas on Buildings and Non-Tower Structures outside
Historic District’s states:

A. An antenna may be mounted on a building or non-tower structure without such collocation being
reviewed under the consultation process set forth under Subpart B of 36 CFR Part 800, unless:

1) the building or structure is over 45 years old; or,

2) the building or structure is inside the boundary of a historic district, or if the antenna is visible
from the ground level of the historic district, the building or structure is within 250 feet of the
boundary of the historic district; or,

3) The building or non-tower structure is a designated National Historic Landmark, or listed in or
eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) based upon the review of
the licensee, tower company or applicant for an antenna license; or,

4} The collocation licensee or the owner of the tower has received written or electronic notification
that the FCC is in receipt of a complaint from a member of the public, a State Historic
Preservation Officer (SHPO) or the Council, that the collocation has an adverse effect on one or
more historic properties. Any such complaint must be in writing and supported by substantial
evidence describing how the effect from the collocation is adverse to the attributes that qualify any
affected historic property for eligibility or potential eligibility for the National Register.

B. Subsequent to the collocation of an antenna, should the SHPO and/or Tribal Historic Preservation
Officer (THPO) or Council determine that the collocation of the antenna or its associated equipment
installed under the terms of Stipulation V resulted in an adverse effect on historic properties, the
SHPO/THPO or Council may notify the FCC accordingly. The FCC shall comply with the
requirements of Section 106 and 36 CEFR Part 800 for this particular collocation.”

Based on information obtained from Aquarion Water Company, the water tank is over 45 years old, as it was
built in 1955. As a result, this collocation requires review under Section 106 of the National Historic -
Preservation Act (NHPA). A review of publicly available data regarding cultural resources (see attached
Cultural Resource Screen map) did not reveal the presence of any historic or architectural resources listed or
eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic places at or within 250 feet of the Site (the Area of
Potential Effects; APE).

VHB subsequently reviewed the following source information in accordance with the CNPA and Section 106 of
the NHPA:

National Register of Historic Places — VHB consulted with the Connecticut SHPO and fulfilled the public
participation requirement under Section 106 of the NHPA. As part of the public notice, the proposed project
was published in the Greenwich Time newspaper on August 26, 2011, and written notification was submitted to
the Town of Greenwich's First Selectman’s office and the Greenwich Historic District Commission on August
24,2011. See attached “no effect” letter from SHPO and a copy of the public notice documents,

Indian Religious Sites — VHD posted the proposed project details on FCC’s Tower Construction Notification
System (TCNS) on August 22, 2011. VHB obtained clearance from the Mashantucket Pequot Tribe,
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Narragansett Indian Tribe, Delaware Nation, Delaware Tribe of Oklahoma and the Keweenaw Bay Indian
Community. Please see attached TCNS email documentation and THPO emails/letters.

Based on the information currently available, VHB has found that the proposed undertaking does not pose a
potential adverse impact to any of the listed categories of Section 1.1307 under NEPA. Our NEPA Screen

Map, cuirent site plans, cultural resources screen map, public notice documentation, agency correspondence
and AT&T NEPA checklists are attached to this letter.

Very truly yours,
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

A — s {y 2
el KL fm
Coreen Kelsey (
Environmental Coordinator

Attachments

cc: Jonathan McNeal
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Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
August 24, 2011

Peter Tesei

First Selectman

Town of Greenwich
101 Field Point Road
Greenwich, CT 06830

To comply with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) of 1566, as amended,
SAI Communications representing New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“*AT&T") has retained

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin; Inc. (VHB) to evaluate proposed carrier facilities for any adverse effect it may
have on historic properties. As part of this evaluation, and in conformance with the Nationwide
Progranmatic Agreement (NPA) for review of effects on historic properties for proposed undertakings,
VHB is also submitting this tower construction notification to the Historic District Commission

Chairman.

AT&T is proposing to install 2 wireless telecommunications facility onto a water tank located at 455
Valley Road in Cos Cob, Connecticut. The top height of antennas would be 64+ above ground level.
The antennas would be concealed in an enclosure painted to match the existing water tank. Associated
ground equipment would be constructed near the base of the water tank.

We are also posting public notice of this proposed collocation in the G'r"eenwz'ch Time newspaper on August
26, 2011 to invite comments regarding any potential effects the proposed undertaking may have upon
historic properties from relevant individuals or groups.

Parties interested in submitting written comments regarding any potential effects of the proposed
collocation on historic properties may do so by sending them to Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., 54 Tuitle
Place, Middletown, CT, 06457, to the attention of Coreen Kelsey. Questions or to request additional
information about this proposed project may be submitted via mail to the above address, emailed to

ckelsey@vhb.com, or by calling (860) 632-1500 ext. 2306.

If you bave any comments or questions regarding this matter, please contact us within thirty days from your
receipt of this letter.

Sincerely yours,

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

Conventbloey

Coreen Kelsey
Environmental Coordinator

54 Tuttle Place -
Middletown, Connecticut 06457-1847
J\1502.4 5 docs\eners\Municipal Notice and Commment Latter-Greenwich.doc aon.as2] 5-00. = FAX B60.632.7879
. email: info@vhb.com
www,vhb,com



Transportation
Land Development
Environmental ° .
Services

imagmation | mnovation | energy Creating results for our clients and benefits for our communities
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
August 24, 2011
Anne Young, Chaitman

Historic District Commission
c/o Town of Greenwich

101 Field Point Road
Greenwich, CT 06830

To comply with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) of 1966, as amended,
SAI Communications representing New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T”) has retained

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (VHB) to evaluate proposed carrier facilities for any adverse effect it may
have on historic properties. As part of this evaluation, and in conformance with the Nationwide
Programmatic Agreement (NPA) for review of effects on historic properties for proposed undertakings,
VHB is also submitting this tower construction notification to the First Selectman of Greenwich.

AT&T is proposing to install a wireless telecommunications facility onto a water tank located at 455
Valley Road in Cos Cob, Connecticut. The top height of antennas would be 64’ above ground level.
The antennas would be concealed in an enclosure painted to match the existing water tank. Associated
ground equipment would be constructed near the base of the water tank.

We are also posting public notice of this proposed collocation in the Greenwich Time newspaper on August . -
26, 2011 to invite comments regarding any potential effects the proposed undertaking may have upon
historic properties from relevant individuals or groups.

Parties interested in submitting written comments regarding any potential effects of the proposed
collocation on historic properties may do so by sending them to Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., 54 Tuttle
Place, Middletown, CT, 06457, to the attention of Cereen Kelsey. Questions or to request additional
information about this proposed project may be submitted via mail to the above address, emailed to

ckelsey@vhb.com, or by calling (860) 632-1500 ext. 2306.

If you have any comments or questions regarding this matter, please contact us within thirty days from your
receipt of this letter.

Sincerely yours,

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

Coreen Kelsey 7@&%
Environmental Coordinator

54 Tuttle Place
Middletown, Connecticut 06457-1847
1341502 4 S\doesVettessthistoric district comm letter-Greenwich doc 860.632.1 SQD- Wi s" e
: : ! email: info@vhb.com
www.vhb.com
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it Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

August 30, 2011

Ref. No: 41502.45

Susan Chandler = N ud .
Connecticut Commission on Culture & Tourism %({f 4&) / ,% .
One Constitution Plaza, 2nd floor jl‘ 91§ Ty g HPO
STATE HJSTOHIC PRESER
Al

Hartford, Connecticut 06103
VATIO, T
Re: Proposed Wireless Telecommunications Collocation FaqDlisge ' i OF‘ {Ct
Aquarion Water Tank f/@“;“—ﬁ-ﬁ-—_-m e PP Oleot=an A

455 Valley Road /@ Wies %{;g@" [Skr/ ¢

Cos Cob, CT 06807

Dear Ms. Chandler:

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (VHB) has been retained by SAI Communications on behalf of New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T”) to review environmental resource information outlined in 47 CFR
Ch.1 § 1.1307 sections (a) and (b) for environmental consequences pursuant to the Federal Communications
Commission (“FCC or Commission™) requirements, VHB determines the presence of resources listed under
the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) on or near sites where AT&T proposes to construct a new
facility or collocate on an existing facility. Results of this screening process for the proposed collocation
facility in Cos Cob are depicted on the enclosed Cultural Resources Screen map.

AT&T is proposing to install a wireless telecommunications facility onto a water tank located at 455 Valley
Road in Cos Cob, Connecticut. The top height of antennas would be 64°+ above ground level. The
antennas would be concealed in an enclosure (top height 65°+) painted to match the existing water tank.
Associated ground equipment would be constructed near the base of the water tank, Please refer to attached
photograph of the existing water tank and current Site Plans Option B.

This Site appears to fall under The Collocation Nationwide Programmatic Agreement (CNPA) for the
Collocation of Wireless Antennas executed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) , the
National Conference of State Historic Preservation Officers (NCSHPO), and the Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation (Council). Applicable excerpt from CNPA is shown below:

Stipulation V: Collocation of Antennas on Buildings and Non-Tower Structures Outside of
Historic Districts

A.  Anantenna may be mounted on a building or nen-tower structure without such collocation being
reviewed under the consultation process set forth under Subpart B of 36 CFR Park 800, unless:
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Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
October 17, 2011 ’

Ref. No: 41502.45

Susan Chandler

State of Connecticut

Department of Economic and Community Development
State Historic Preservation Office

One Constitution Plaza, 2nd floor

Hartford, Connecticut 06103

Re: Proposed Wireless Telecommunications Collocation Facility

Aquarion Water Tank

455 Valley Road

Cos Cob, CT 06807
Dear Ms. Chandler:
We are in receipt of your “no effect” letter stamped September 1, 2011 for the above referenced Site (see
attached). We are submitting for your file the latest version of the Site Plans which show that the concealed
tower on water tank has changed slightly since my original submission. The concealed tower on water tank has
actually decreased in diameter. As there are no historic properties affected for this Site, it is VHB’s
understanding that your initial “ne effect” letter is still valid for this Site.
If you do not concur or have any concerns or questions, please contact me within 30 days.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

(fereen 1@6‘&,@-_?@/

STATE ZZISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
Environmental Coordinator Dat9~ —Lu Pm‘jﬁ@t““““‘“ B

Enclosure: Copy of Original SHPO “no effect” letter
9/20/11 Site Plans

Coreen Kelsey

54 Tuttle Place
Middletown, Connecticut 06457-1847
860.632.1500 = FAX 860.632.7879

email: info@vhb.com
www.vhb.com
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Kelsey, Coreen

From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov

Sent: Friday, August 26, 2011 3:01 AM

To: Kelsey, Coreen

Cc: kim.pristello@fcc.gov; diane.dupert@fcc.gov

Subject: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT PROPOSED TOWER

CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION INFORMATION - Email ID #2867605

Dear Sir or Madam:

Thank you for using the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Tower Construction
Notification System (TCNS). The purpose of this electronic mail message is to inform you
that the following authorized persons were sent the information you provided through
TCNS, which relates to your proposed antenna structure. The information was forwarded by
the FCC to authorized TCNS users by electronic mail and/or regular mail (letter).

Persons who have received the information that you provided include leaders or their
designees of federally-recognized American Indian Tribes, including Alaska Native
Villages (collectively "Tribes"), Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs), and State
Historic Preservation Officers (SHPOs). For your convenience in identifying the
referenced Tribes and in making further contacts, the City and State of the Seat of
Government for each Tribe and NHO, as well as the designated contact person, is included
in the listing below. We note that Tribes may have Section 106 cultural interests in
ancestral homelands or other locations that are far removed from their current Seat of
Government. Pursuant to the Commission's rules as set forth in the Nationwide
Programmatic Agreement for Review of Effects on Historic Properties for Certain
Undertakings Approved by the Federal Communications Commission (NPA), all Tribes and NHOs
listed below must be afforded & reasonable opportunity to respond to this notification,
consistent with the procedures set forth below, unless the proposed construction falls
within an exclusion designated by the Tribe or NHO. (NPA, Section IV.F.4).

The information you provided was forwarded to the following Tribes and NHOs who have set
their geographic preferences on TCNS. If the information vou provided relates to a
proposed antenna structure in the State of Alaska, the following list also includes
Tribes located in the State of Alaska that have not specified their geographic
preferences. For these Tribes and NHOs, if the Tribe or NHO does not respond within a
reasonable time, you should make a reasonable effort at follow-up contact, unless the
Tribe or NHO has agreed to different procedures (NPA, Section IV.F.5). In the event such
a Tribe or NHO does not respond to a follow-up inquiry, or if a substantive or procedural
disagreement arises between you and a Tribe or NHO, you must seek guidance from the’
Commission (NPA, Section IV.G). These procedures are further set forth in the FCC's
Declaratory Ruling released on October 6, 2005 (FCC 05-176).

1. NAGPRA/CP Director Tamara Francis - Delaware Nation - Anadarko, OK - regular mail
Details: The Delaware Nation located in Anadarko, Oklahoma charges a $400 administrative
fee for the review of ALL projects. (Change Effective 6/30/2010).

Send fee payable to the Delaware Nation in the form of a check or money order.

All projects for review by the Delaware Nation must pay the $400 fee.

Please note that the Delaware Nation and the Delaware Tribe of Indians ARE NOT the same
enitity. Send all correspondence for the DelawareNation to 31064 North Hwy 281, Anadarko,

OK 73005. ATTN: NAGPRA/CP Office.

2. THPO Kathleen Knowles - Mashantucket Pequot Tribe - Mashantucket, CT - electronic mail
Details: For every tower construction this Tribe requires a site location map, site plans
for every project that will result in ground disturbance, and a detailed description of
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the proposed site. If the proposed tower construction is on an already existing
building, the Tribe would like to be informed of that as well.

3. Cell Tower Coordinator Sequahna Mars - Narragansett Indian Tribe - Wyoming, RI -
electronic mail and regular mail

4. Cultural Resources Technician Juliet X Loonsfoot - Keweenaw Bay Indian Community -

Baraga, MI - electronic mail

Details: The KBIC THPO reviews all projects within historic homelands for the presence of
cultural resources with significance to the Anishinaabe. Your request will go through a
preliminary review by our cultural resources technician, the review consists of relevant
studies submitted by the applicant regarding cultural resources documentation, in‘hduse
literature search, database search and GIS search for further information. If any
cultural resources are identified during this process, the file will be turned over to
the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer in order to make a determination of effects.
Information required in order to complete this process are as follows:

project name

Project location

physical address

Latitude and Longitude

State, County, Township, Range, Section quarters brief Project description existing.
studies for archaeological sites, and cultural resourcs

As of December 1, 2010, the KBIC THPO will be charging a fee of $50.00 per review unless
the review covers more than one section of land in which case the fee is $50.00 per
section. Fees in this process cover the research and other activities reguired to
provide you with a timely response so your project can stay on track. Please submit
payment of $50.00 for each project application submitted, checks should be made payable
to KBIC THPO, 16429 Beartown Road, Baraga, Michigan 49908. BAny questions can be directed
to Summer Cohen, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer or Joseph Jacker, Cultural
Resources Technician via email: thpo@kbic-nsn.gov or by phone: 906-353-6278.

5. Dr. Brice Obermeyer - Delaware Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma - Emporia, KS - electronic
mail

Detalls: The Delaware Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma has had their federal recognition
reinstated, and has been added to the listing of federally recognized Tribes maintained
by the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Please refer to the Federal Register Notice dated
Augustll, 2009, to view the notice stating that federal relations have been reestablished

with this Tribe. See 74 FR 40218 (Aug. 11, 2009).

In order to receive a formal response, please provide a consultation fee of $200 payable
to: Delaware Tribe of Indians. The fee should be included with the mailed notification
packet. Notification shculd include a cover letter describing the project and a
topographic map depicting the project's location.

The Delaware Tribe is not interested in receiving notifications for projects that do not
include ground disturbance.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Dr. Brice Obermeyer

Delaware Tribe Historic Preservation Office 1420 C of E Drive, Suite 190 Emporia, Kansas
66801

620-340-0111

bobermeyertdelawaretribe.org



The information you provided was also forwarded to the additional Tribes and NHOs listed
below. These Tribes and NHOs have NOT set their geographic preferences on TCNS, and
therefore they are currently receiving tower notifications for the entire United States.
For these Tribes and NHOs, you are required to use reasonable and good faith efforts to
determine if the Tribe or NHO may attach religious and cultural significance to historic
properties that may be affected by its proposed undertaking. Such efforts may include,
but are not limited to, seeking information from the relevant SHPO or THPO, Indian
Tribes, state agencies, the U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs, or, where applicable, any
federal agency with land holdings within the state (NPA, Section IV.B). If after such
reasonable and good faith efforts, you determine that a Tribe cor NHO may attach religious
and cultural significance to historic properties in the area and the Tribe or NHO does
not respond tc TCNS notification within a reasonable time, you should make a reasonable
effort to follow up, and must seek guidance from the Commission in the event of continued
non-response or in the event of a procedural or substantive disagreement. If you
determine that the Tribe or NHO is unlikely to attach religious and cultural significance
to historic properties within the area, you do not need to take further action unless the
Tribe or NHO indicates an interest in the propesed construction cor other evidence of
potential interest comes to your attention.

None

The information you provided was also forwarded to the following SHPCs in the State in
which you propose to construct and neighboring States. The information was provided to
these SHPOs as a courtesy for their information and planning. You need make no effort at
this time to follow up with any SHPC that does not respond to this notification. Prior
to construction, you must provide the SHPO .cf the State in which you propose to construct
(or the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer, if the project will be located on certain
Tribal lands), with a Submission Packet pursuant to Section VII.A of the NPA.

6. SHPO John W Shannahan - Connecticut Historical Commission - Hartford, CT - electronic
mail

7. SHPO Cara Metz - Massachusetts Historical Commission - Boston, MA - electronic mail

8. SHPO Frederick C Williamson - Rhode Island Historic Preservation & Heritage Comm -
Providence, RI - regular mail

9. Deputy SHPO Edward F Sanderson - Rhode Island Historic Preservation & Heritage Comm -
Providence, RI - electronic mail

10. SHPO Karen J Senich - Connecticut Commission on Culture and Tourism - Hartford, CT -
electronic mail

If you are proposing to construct a facility in the State of Alaska, you should contact
Commission staff for guidance regarding your obligations in the event that Tribes do not
respond to this notification within a reasonable time.



Please be advised that the FCC cannot guarantee that the contact(s) listed above opened
and reviewed an electronic or regular mail notification. The following information
relating to the proposed tower was forwarded to the person(s) listed above:

Notification Received: 08/22/2011

Notification ID: 79154

Tower Owner Individual or Entity Name: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T)
Consultant Name: Coreen Kelsey

Street Address: 54 Tuttle Place

City: Middletown

State: CONNECTICUT

Zip Code: 06457

Phone: 860-632-1500

Email: ckelsey@vhb.com

Structure Type: TANK - Any type of Tank (Water, Gas, etc)
Latitude: 41 deg 4 min 5.4 sec N

Longitude: 73 deg 34 min 45.8 sec W

Location Description: 455 Valley Road

City: Cos Cob

State: CONNECTICUT

County: FAIRFIELD

Ground Elevation: 21.9 meters

Support Structure: 14.3 meters above ground level
Overall Structure: 19.8 meters above ground level
Overall Height AMSL: 41.7 meters above mean sea level

If you have any questions or comments regarding this notice, please contact the FCC using
the.electronic mail form located on the FCC's website at:

http://wireless.fcc.gov/outreach/notification/contact-£fcc.html.
You may also call the FCC Support Center at (877) 480-3201 (TTY 717-338-2824). Hours are

from 8 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Eastern Time, Monday through Friday (except Federal holidays).
To provide quality service and ensure security, all telephone calls are recorded.

Thank you,
Federal Communications Commission



Kelsey, Coreen

From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov
Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2011 7:57 AM
To: Kelsey, Coreen

Subject: Reply to Proposed Tower Structure (Notification ID: 79154) - Email 1D #2868515

Dear Coreen Kelsey,

Thank you for using the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Tower Construction
Notification System (TCNS). The purpose of this email is to inform you that an
authorized user of the TCNS has replied to a proposed tower congtruction notification
that you had submitted through the TCNS.

The following message has been sent to you from cultural Resources Technician Juliet K
Loonsfcot of the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community in reference to Notification ID #79154:

Aniin;

The Keweenaw Bay Indian Community Tribal Historic Preservation Office (XKBIC THPO)
received your requests for comments or interest concerning Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act, to the effect on historic and cultural sites within your
proposed project area. :

The KBIC Tribal Historic Preservation Office has identified no properties of interest
regarding religious or cultural sites documented at this time in your proposed location.
1f the scope of work changes in any way, or if artifacts or human remains are discovered,
please notify the KBIC THPO immediately so we can assist in making an appropriate
determination. Please forward any future consultation requests for review of project
proposals pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act to KBIC THPO,
Keweenaw Bay Indian Community Tribal Historic Preservation Office or through email at
cchosa@kbic-nsn.gov or jloonsfoot@kbic-nsn.gov and keep us informed of future projects as
we continue our efforts to identify and document historie, archaeological and traditional
cultural sites in the arez. . '

The KBIC THPO charges a fee of $50.00 for review of project proposals, which covers a
preliminary in-house review of records for the presence of cultural sites in the proposed
project area. Please submit a check for $50.00 to the KBIC THPO, 16429 Beartown Road,
Baraga, Michigan 49908, if you have already done so, thank you, we appreciate your
support. Fees help us cover costs of research and other consultation activities.

Miigwech (Thank You)

Chris Chosa, Officer Interim
Juliet K. Loonsfoot, Cultural Resources Technician Interim

For your convenience, the infeormation you submitted for this notification is detailed
below.

Notification Received: 08/22/2011

Notification ID: 79154

Tower Owner Individual or Entity Name: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T)
Consultant Name: Coreen Kelsey

Street Address: 54 Tuttle Place

City: Middletown

State: CONNECTICUT

Zip Code: 06457

Phone: 860-632-1500

Email: ckelsey@vhb.com




Structure Type: TANK - Any type of Tank (Water, Gas, etc)
Latitude: 41 deg 4 min 5.4 sec N

Longitude: 73 deg 34 min 45.8 sec W

Location Description: 455 vValley Road

City: Cos Cob '

State: CONNECTICUT

County: FATIRFIELD

Ground Elevation: 21.9 meters

Support Structure: 14.3 meters above ground level
Overall Structure: 19.8 meters above ground level
Overall Height AMSL: 41.7 meters above mean sea level



Kelsey, Coreen

From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov

Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2011 9:55 AM

To: Kelsey, Coreen

Cc: tens fecarchive@fec.gov; KKnowles@mptn-nsn.gov

Subject: Reply to Proposed Tower Structure (Notification |D: 79154) - Email 1D #2872096

Dear Coreen Kelsey,

Thank vou for using the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Tower Construction
Notification System (TCNS). The purpose of this email is to inform you that an
authorized user of the TCNS has replied to a proposed tower construction notification
that you had submitted through the TCNS.

The following message has been sent to you from THPO Kathleen Knowles of the Mashantucket
Pequot Tribe in reference to Notification ID #79154:

Re: Notification ID # 79154, based on a review of the information provided, there does
not appear to be any impact to potentially significant religious and cultural resources
for the Mashantucket Peguot Tribe.

Kathleen Knowles, THPO

Mashantucket Peguot Tribe

For your convenience, the information you submitted for this notification is detailed
below.

Notification Received: 08/22/2011

Notification ID: 79154

Tower Owner Individual or Entity Name: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T)
Consultant Name: Coreen Kelsey

street Address: 54 Tuttle Place

City: Middletown

State: CONNECTICUT

Zip Code: 06457

Phone: 860-632-1500

Email: ckelsey@vhb.com

Structure Type: TANK - Any type of Tank (Water, Gas, etc)
Latitude: 41 deg 4 min 5.4 sec N

Longitude: 73 deg 34 min 45.8 sec W

Location Description: 455 Valley Road

City: Cos Cob

State: CONNECTICUT

County: FAIRFIELD

Ground Elevation: 21.85 meters

Suppert Structure: 14.3 meters above ground level
Overall Structure: 19.8 meters above ground level
Overall Height AMSL: 41.7 meters above mean sea level



5.l The Delaware INation Library ext. 1196

Cultural Preservation Office Museum ext. 1180
31064 State Highway 281~ P.O. Box 825~ Anadarko, OK 73003 BAGERR. £t 1152
Phore: 405/247-2448~ Fax: 205/247-83903 Section 106 ext. 1180

owe: /-4
Company: ’/ /4[;%
'I'CNS#/Count‘}-‘/State:_{7@/5{,{& ’ Op< (L{)b* ([

To Whom It May Concern:

The Delaware Nation received a letter regarding the above referenced project(s). The Delawarc Nation is
committed to protecting sites important to tribal heritage, culture and religion. Furthermore, the tribe is
particularly concerned with archacological sites that may contain human burials, remains, and associated

funerary objects.

As described in your correspondence and upon research of our database(s) and files, we find the Lenape
people oceupied these areas either historically or prehistorically. However, location of the project does not
endanger known sites of interest to the Delaware Nation. Pleasc continue with the project as p]armed
However, should this project inadvertently uncover an archacological site or objeet(s) we request that you
.immediately contact the appropriate state agencics, as well as the Delaware Nation (within 24 hours). Also,
we ask that you halt all cénstruction and grownd disturbing activities until the tnbe and these state agencies

éu'e conaultcd

- khndgc Munsce Bard of
the United States and

apprecmtc your cooperation

Please note the Delaware Nation, the Pelaware Tribe of Indians, ané‘. ;

Mohicarr Indians arc the only Tcdcral]y Rccognucd Delaware/Lén:
consultation must be made only with demdnatcd staff of these three
in contacting the Delaware Nadon. S}muld'}ou have questions, feel free to:contact our offices at 405/247-

8903 or by cmail: Urandisicidelawarenation. com.

Sincerely,

Cultural Preservation Director

The Delaware Nation



Kelsey, Coreen

From: sequahna mars [sequahna@yahoo.com]

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2011 1:51 PM

To: Kelsey, Coreen

Subject: Re: TCNS 79154 - 455 Valley Road, Cos Cob, CT

Good Morning Coreen,

Please accept this email as written concurrence that the project review conducted by the NITHPO for the site
identified under TCNS 79154, Cos Cob, CT revealed no indicators of the presence of past Tribal Cultural
resources. The NITHPO considers this project in compliance with and cleared of the Narragansett Tribe's

section 106 concermns.

Should you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me at your convenience.
Thank you for your time.

Sequahna Mars
Program Manager
NITHPO Cell Tower Division

From: "Kelsey, Coreen" <CKelsey@VHB.com>

To: sequahna mars <sequahna@yahoo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2011 1:48 PM

Subject: TCNS 79154 - 455 Valley Road, Cos Cob, CT

Hello Sequahna,

We submitted our photos of the water tank, site plans and your fee on September 28, 201 1. Have you had time
to review?

Could you please respond with your determination?
Thank you for your response.
Coreen

Coreen L. Kelsey

Environmental Coordinator

VHB | Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

Transportation | Land Development | Environmental Services
54 Tuttle Place

Middletown, CT 06457-1847

Phone: 860.632.1300 x2306 | Fax: 360.632.7879

ckelsey@vhb.com
www.vhb.com

Tnis communication is confidential and intended only for the recipient{s). Any other use.
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dissemination, copying, or disclosure of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you

have received this communication in error, please notify us and destroy it immediately.
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. is not responsible for any undetectable alteration, transmission
error, conversion, media degradation, software errer, or interference with this transmission.
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. | 101 Walnut St | Watertown, MA 02472 | 617.924.1770



Delaware Tribe Historic Preservation Office
1420 C of E Drive, Suite 190
Emporia, KS 66801
(620) 340-0111
bobermever(@delawaretribe.org

October 31, 2011
Vanass Hangen Burstlin, Inc
Attn: Coreen Kelsey
54 Tuttle Place
Middletown, Connecticut 06457-1847

Re: TCNS #79154: SR1887-Mianus Wash Water Tank; 455 Valley Road, Cos Cob, CT,
06807

Dear Coreen Kelsey:

Thank you for informing the Delaware Tribe on the proposed construction associated
with the above referenced project. Our review indicates that there are no religious or
culturally significant sites in the project area. As such, we defer comment to your office
as well as to the State Historic Preservation Office and/or the State Archaeologist.

We wish to continue as a consulting party on this project and look forward to receiving a
copy of the cultural resources survey report if one is performed. We also ask that if any
human remains are accidentally unearthed during the course of the survey and/or the
‘construction project that you cease development immediately and inform the Delaware
Tribe of Indians of the inadvertent discovery.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office by phone at (62) 340-
0111 or by e-mail at bobermever@delawaretribe.org

Sincerely,

P i OF
Brice Obermeyer
Delaware Tribe Historic Preservation Office
1420 C of E Drive, Suite 190
Emporia, KS 66801




LEASED NEPA REVIEW

All holdings and affiliates of Cingular Wireless (including affiliated tower companies) must cornplete this form for all new site
construction and/or site modifications to leased structures/towers.

PROJECT INFORMATION
FCC Mkt. Type of Structure/Tower: Water Tank
Site ID: _SRI1887 Site Name: Mianus Wash Water Tank
Type of Action: [_] Modification ] Audit B4 New
Will this involve: [X] top mounting  [] side mounting [] internal system

Explain what you will be doing at the site: Antennas will be mounted within the concealed tower on water tank. Top of antenna
concealment height would be 64’+ above ground level. Associated equipment would be located near base of water tank.

Location of Action (address, city, county, state)
455 Valley Road, Cos Cob, Fairfield County, CT

1A. Cellular Sites — providing Cellular Radiotelephone Services within the meaning of 47 CFR Part 22, Subpart H, do
either of the following apply (See A & B below): [47 CFR 1.1307 (b)] (Yes [No
A. npon-building-mounted antennas: height above ground level to lowest point of antenna less than 10mtrs. (30 ft.); and the
total power of all channels is greater than 1,000 watts ERP¥*; or
B. for building-mounted antennas: the total power of all channels is greater than 1,000 watts ERP.*

1B. PCS Sites
1) providing Broadband PCS services within the meaning of 47 CFR Part 24, Subpart E, do either of the following apply
(See A & C below): [47 CFR 1.1307 (b)] Cves [No
2) providing Narrowband PCS services within the meaning of 47 CFR Part 24, Subpart D, do either of the following app]y
(See B & C below): [47 CFR 1.1307 (b)] Cves [ONo

A. for non-building-mounted antennas: height above ground level to lowest point of antenna less than 10mirs. (30 ft); and the
total power of all channels is greater than 2,000 watts ERP*; or

B. for non-building-mounted antennas: height above ground level to lowest point of antenna less than 10mtrs. (30 ft.); and the
total power of all channels is greater than 1,000 watts ERP*; or

C. for building-mounted antennas: the total power of all channels is greater than 2,000 watts ERP.*

1C. Microwave Sites — Exceeds the exposure limits identified in Table 1 of 1.1310 when the equipment is in close proximity of the
public. [] Yes ] No ] NA

1D. Paging and Radiotelephone Service Sites within the meaning of 47 CFR Part 90, does either of the following apply
(See A & B below): [47 CFR 1.1307 (b)]: [ Yes [] No
A. for non-building-mounted antennas: height above ground level to lowest point of antenna less than 10 mtrs. (30 ft), and total
power of all channels is greater than 1,000 watts ERP*; or '
B. for building-mounted antennas: the total power of all channels is greater than 1,000 watts ERP.*

*In the section above, the term “total power of all channels” means the sum of all co-located simultaneously operating
transmitters owned and operated by a single licensee. For fucilities using sectored antennas, this rule is applied separately for
each sector.

REQUIRES SIGNATURE OF RF ENGINEER OR NETWORK DEPLOYMENT MANAGER

The undersigned certifies that this site will be modified/constructed in compliance with the RF exposure regulations mandated by the
FCC with regard to the general public. The FCC and Cingular guidelines regarding Maximum Permissible Exposure will not be
exceeded as a result of activating this site. The undersigned is accountable for any mitigating activities, including and not limited to
RT survey and posting proper signage, if required.

Signature of RFF Engineer Date

Revised 6/12/03




2
Historic Analysis - based on criteria outlined in the 3/16/01 release of the Programmatic Agreement (PA) between the FCC, the
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (A4 CHP) and the State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPO)

TOWERS CONSTRUCTED ON OR BEFORE MARCH 162
If any of the questions are answered yes, a SHPO ‘No Effect” or “No Adverse Effect” determination must be obtained or other
documentation showing no impact must be submitted to the FCC Group prior to submitting Limited NEPA Checklist for approval.

'-i

2A. Will the height of the tower be increased by:
i} more than 10% of the current structure height? [ ] Yes [] No [J N/A (due to ii or iii)
i) more than 20 feet from the nearest existing antenna plus the height of the proposed antenna array?
] Yes [] No [ NA (due to 1ii)
iii) greater than (i) or (ii) if necessary to avoid interference with or from existing antennas? [ ] Yes [] No

2B. Will mounting antennas involve excavation outside the current* tower site? ] Yes ] No

2C. Is the tower the subject of a pending environmental review or related proceeding before the FCC involving compliance with
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act? [ ] Yes ] No

2D. Has the tower been determined by the FCC to have an unresolved effect on one or more historic properties? [ ] Yes [] No

U any of rhe questwns.are answered yes, a SHPO ‘No L‘ﬁfect” or “No Adverse Effect” determination must be obtained or other
documentation showing no impact must be submitted to the FCC Group prior to submitting Limited NEPA Checklist for approval.

3A. Will the height of the tower be increased by:
i) more than 10% of the current structure height? [ ] Yes [] No (] N/A (due to ii or iii)
ii) more than 20 feet from the nearest existing antenna plus the height of the proposed antenna array?
[ Yes [J No [J N/A (due toiii)
iii) greater than (i) or (ii) if necessary to avoid interference with or from existing antennas? [_] Yes [] No

3B. Will mounting antennas involve excavation outside the current* tower site? [ Yes ] No

3C. Is the tower pending SHPO review under Section 106 review aleng with any associated environmental reviews required by the
FCC? [] Yes [] No

3D Has the tower been detemuned by the FCC to have an umesolved effect on one or more h:storlc roperties? ] Yes ] No
If any of the quesnons are answered yes, a SHPO ‘No effect” or “No Adverse E ﬁ"ect” determ ination must be obtained or-other
documentation showing no impact must be submitted to the FCC Group prior to submitting Limited NEPA Checklist for approval.

4A. Is the building or structure over 45 years old?  [X] Yes [CJ No ( See attached “no effect” SHPO letter.)

4B. Is the building or structure located inside the boundary of a historic district, or is the antenna visible from the ground level of the
historic district, or is the building or structure within 250 feet of the boundary of the historic district? [ Yes No

4C. Is the building or structure designated as a National Historic Landmark, or listed in or eligible for listing in the National
Register of Historic Places? [] Yes X No

* current tower site is defined as the boundaries of the existing leased or owned property surrounding the tower and any

access or utility easements currently related to the site.

**The undersigned has completed this Checklist as part of an environmental impacts analysis for the possible development of
a tract of land and certifies that the answers contained herein are truthful and accurate to the best of the undersigned's
knowledge after reasonable investigation.

Market Representative: Date:

Consultant:

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. November 8, 2011
Date

Revised 6/12/03



NEPA ENVIRONMENTAL AFFECTS CHECKLIST SOURCE INFORMATION FORM

Site Name: Mianus Wash Water

Site No.: 1887 Initials: CK Date: 11-8-2011
Tank

Is the site located in an officially designated wilderness area?

Information Source

n/a — CNPA exempt

Is the site located in an officially designated wildlife preserve?

Information Source

n/a — CNPA exempt

Will the facility affect listed threatened or endangered species or designated critical habitats?

Information Source
n/a — CNPA exempt
Will the facility be located in, on, or within the viewshed of a building, site, district, structure or object,

significant in American history, architecture, archeology, engineering or culture, that is listed, or eligible
for listing on the State or National Registers of Historic Places? No

Information Source

Consultation with State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPQ) and Fublic Notice fulfillment (See
attached SHPO “no effect” letter and public notice documents.)

Will the facility affect an Indian religious site? No

Information Source
Consultation with Mashantucket Pequot Tribe, Narragansett Indian Tribe, Keweenaw Bay Indian

Community, Delaware Nation and Delaware Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma as identified by the FCC
Tower Construction Notification System (TCNS; TCNS #79154) (See attached correspondence).

Is the site located on a “floodplain™?

Information Source

n/a — CNPA exempt

Will construction involve significant change in surface features (impacts to wetlands, deforestation,
water diversion, etc.)?

Information Source

n/a — CNPA exempt
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GENERATING SET

| PRAMAC

TECHNICAL GUIDE

GRW15-50 Soundproof

abs Rev.,02

vooet | GRW15 - 50 Yanmar

@ YANMAR Diesel engine. »
@ STAMFORD alternator. =
@ Water cooling system. i J
@ Power on rent specification. e g
@ Internal residential muffler. PRAMAL
@ Detachable lifting point.
@ Large integrated fuel tank.
< Complete with engine and battery liquids.
< Manual oil drain pump.
@ Oversized, rugged base for jobsite applications.
@ EPA Tier Compliant.
@ Voltage selector switch and external potentiometer.
@ Easy to read analog gauges with engine protection system. c €
@ Available with or without trailer.
MODEL GRW GRW25 GRW35Y GRW50Y
< | PRIME POWER PRP kW (kVA) 18 (23) 32 (40) 44 (55)
E EMER POWER LTP KW (kVA) 20 (25) 33 (41) 45 (56)
5 Voltage Volt 480/277 4807277 480/277
2 | Frequency Hz 60 60 60
2 [ power factor Cos 0.8 0.8 0.8
> | PRIME POWER PRP kW (kvA) 18 (23) 28 (36) 39 (48)
E EMER POWER LTP kW (kVA) 19 (24) 29 (37) 40 (50)
S Voltage Volt 208/120 208/120 208/120
2 | Frequency Hz 60 60 60
8 Power factor Cos ¢ 0.8 0.8 0.8
> | PRIME POWER PRP KW (KVA) 12 (12) 18 (18) 20 (20) 27 (27)
E EMER POWER LTP kW (kVA) 14 (14) 20 (20) 22 (22) 30 (30)
3 Voltage Volt 2404120 2404120 240120 240/120
2 | Frequency Hz 60 60 60 60
& Power factor Cos ¢ 1 1 1 1
w | Tank capacity Us Gallon 53 53 95 95
E Autonomy (III) (75% PRP) h 61.0 42.0 54.0 38.0
;? Autonomy (III) (100% PRP) h 46.0 32.0 40.0 28.0
§ Dimensions (LxWxH) inch 74.8x35.7x53.5 74.8 x 35.7 x 53.5 82.7x38.8x62.4 82,7 x38.8x62.4
o | Weight (dry) Ib 1993 2174 2286 2438
g DIESEL ENGINE Brand / Maodel Yanmar / 3TNVB8 Yanmar / 4TNV88 Yanmar [/ 4TNV98 |Yanmar [ 4TNVOST
Z |Exhaust emissions Tier EPA IV EPA IV EPAIV EPAIV
& | cooling system Type Water Water Water Water
= ['speed rpm 1800 1800 1800 1800
Displacement cu, in. 100.2 133.6 2025 2025
Cyliders and disposition n® disp. 3 line 4 line 4 line 4 line
Aspiration Type Natural Natural Natural Turbo
Engine power PRP bhp 22 29 55 67
Engine power LTP bhp 24 32 60 74
Fuel cons (III) (75% load PRF) gal/h 0.9 1.2 2.2 2.8
Fuel cons. (I11) (100% load PRP) gal/h 1.2 1.7 29 3.8
Specific consumption PRP Ib/hph 0.397 0.397 0.363 0.386
Engine governor (standard) Type Mechanical Mechanical Electronic Electronic
SYNCH. ALTERNATOR STAMFORD PI 044F Dedicated PI 144F PI 144G PI 1443
Power at 279C (480V) Kwe (kVA) 0 (0) 30 (38) 33 (41) 45 (56)
Power at 27°C (208V) Kwe (kVA) 0 (0) 27 (33) 29 (36) 40 (50)
Power at 279C (240V) Kwe (KVA) 14 (14) 16 (20) 17 (22) 24 (30)
Insulation Class H H H H
Mechanical protection Type P23 P23 P23 P23
Voltage regulation Type / Model Electronic / 1.0% Electronic / 1.0% Electronic / 1.0% Electronic / 1.0%
Rev.02

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS LISTED ARE NOT INCLUSIVE OF ANY PRODUCT CUSTOMIZATIONS AND THE PRODUCER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MODIFY THEM FOR INNOVATIONS WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.
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GENERATING SET TECHNICAL GUIDE GRW15-50 Soundproof

GRW25Y | Grwasy GRwsoy | |

* Voltmeter,

« Ammeter.

* Frequency meter.

= Hours-counter.

(analogue) + Fuel level indicator.

+ Oil pressure indicator.

« Engine temperature indicator.

Instrumentation

= Start/stop selector switch with key.
Commands and |- Emergency stop button.
others + Potentiometer for adjusting the output voltage.
+ Six wire multipin connector for external remote start/stop signal and battery charger feeding.

Protections with

alarm * Engine protections: low fuel level, low oil pressure, high engine temperature, battery charger failure,

Protections with |- Engine protection unit (MC-01): low fuel level, low pressure oil, high engine temperature, battery charger failure.

MANUAL CONTROL PANEL (MCP)

shutdown «» Circuit breaker protection.
Manual control panel mounted .
on the genset, with analogue Output + Power cables connected to terminals board (external),
instrumentation, and protected 2 x 120V 20A 2P+T NEMA (duplex with GFCI).
by & door with lockable handle. Output 1'% 2407120V 30A 2547 NEMA (twistiock).
receptacles 1 x 240/120V 50A 2P+T NEMA (twistlock).

Main Lugs

GENSET FEATURES

& |VSS: VOLTAGE SELECTOR SWITCH. Rotary switch to reconnect the alternator for different output voltages from three phase to single phase -

star (IIT) /
parallel star (I1I) / zig-zag (II) T

& |KRT: RENTAL KIT, includes:

Battery switch.

Fuel filter water separator.

Three way valve.

GENSET FEATURES

@ | SKID BASE. Heavy duty, oversized skid base for protection and versatility on the
jobsite. Easily transportable with fork lift.

GENSET OPTIONS
% |EFT: Extended capacity sub-base fuel tank.

@ |TRL: DOT Approved Road Trailer,

@ |Cold Starting Aids. Block heaters and battery warmers are available,

Rev.02 Pag. 2 of 2
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| Data - AVPA24/30/36, AVPSA24/30/36 and HVEA24,

mensiona

HVESA24 ComPac® I & IT Air Cond

D

ioners
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1al Data - AVPA42/48/60, AVPSA42/48/60 and

HVEA30/36/42, HVESA30/36/42 ComPac® I & II Air Conditioners
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Dimensional Data - AVPAT72, AVPSAZ72 and HVEA49/60, HVESA49/6!§
ComPac® I & ComPac® II Air Conditioners

44708
1140 men
e 20-34" 7-9/16" h 43178 {
192 mm| 756 mm 192 mm[_ 1516 | 1035 mm —|
33 mm = P e
g L : 1T 45mm
Supply Air .
30 x 10° (Nominal) e
762 mm x 254 mm e asica
445 mm
318" (10 mm)
/:_-amemumnung
° L Holes o P =
1w
7:‘50!; "‘:m e
445 mm
o o
26— [} =l 2116 4.5/16" Full Disconnect > =
68 mm " 58 mm 2395 mm 4 Azess Do e
3 i Re".":, it 1 93-1/15" 44 e
o: avcézxnli :('dgl:‘r:lm) iop—=% 261 mm) 2bram)
I’ ol 2" (31 mm)
Bice Bnt NEE
Electncal KO's - 17-172°
445 mm
s of 0w | L
1028 mm
18"
457 mm
g o A
444" (83 mm)
344 (19 mm) 414t L
ET)
L0-BRAN 1081 mm
| rﬁ!?
¢ 13 mm
(o |
1 1
o347 1 '
248 mim| i !
4 el
=1 |2 (51mm) /—.37_% (6 PLC'S)

_t
) . 1J4.625 2_—‘55__&; ' {
T I i 1'.50J L———w,?s —-I——— 19.76 —-l

768 mm ']—Eiaﬂnmr 41.50

Knockout
ITTOM MTG.
W/MTG HOLE LOCATIONS

= 2-7/8" 73 (mm)
| L

sammirpiy SHIP WEIGHT (LBS/KG)
1534
i 18| |
== Damper COMPAC | (LBS/KG) 500/272 610277 | 625/284
I\ Hood [COMPAC Il {LBSIKG) 640/290 625/284 | 640/2%0
(C1 only)
46-5/16"
e 1175 FILTER SIZE
priphed [ MoDEL AVPAIAVPSAT2 HVEAHVESA49/60
/ FILTER SIZE {IN} 18x24x2 18x40x1
e FILTER SIZE (MM] 452x 610 x 51 457 x 1016 % 25
Both Sides

27-5/8°
634 mm

LEFT SIDE VIEW

Please consult the Marvair® website at www,marvair.com for the latest product literature. Complete installation instructions are in the
ComPac® Air Conditioners I&0 Manual. Detailed dimensional data is available upon request. A complete warranty statement can be found in
each product’s Installation/Operation Manual, on our website or by contacting Marvair at 229-273-3636. As part of the Marvair continuous
improvement program, specifications are subject to change without notice.

P.O. Box 400 ¢ Cordele, GA 31010
= * 5
Marvair

156 Seedling Drive ¢ Cordele, GA 31015
AIRXCEL, Inc.

Ph: 229-273-3636 e Fax: 229-273-5154

Email: marvair@airxcel.com e Internet: www.marvair.com
S0 9001:2008 REGISTERED COMPANY
AVPA & HVEA PDS 172011 ] 20




vdp €€ 01 0€ :JoAaT punog punolbyoeg ( ,
1102 ‘L youse @eqisal ( .

)
)

vdPp 8% 01 Z¥ |9AS7 punog punoibxoeq ()

0002 ‘9l yoley :#eq isal (L) :sojoN
95 : - 08

| /S oL
I 8 | 95 | 95 £G 6 1S 09 |
86 09 /S /S GS 0s | 2z | o8 |

95 19 85 65 9G s e or

8G €9 19 09 85 €g 95 o€
09 59 €9 29 29 | 9 09 0z
9 0L 89 | 99 99 19 29 ol

69 el _ Nh 0L 0L @@...--. 1 mm m
VOVZLAAV+| VOVO9IAY  VOVSPAAV VOVTPAAV«| VOVISAAV | VOVHTIAV | VOVZIAV | (99:) 1m0

IqUINN [9POTA WOL] 20UBISI(]

(VP) SIUONIPUOY) I [[/] 9BJWO) U} I0J BJB(] PUNOS IIBATR[N

8508-€/2-622
GLolLg eibioan ‘sjapio)
aAl(g Bulpees 9GL

ITeATCIN



